Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Harmilap Singh S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, H. No. 22173, Street 12/2 Power House Road, Bathinda - 151001 (Punjab) (M.- 9356200018)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director, Deptt. of Information and Public Relations Pb., Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Deptt. of Information and Public Relations Pb., Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4693 of 2022

V/s

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Ms Suchetra Joshi, Sr Asstt. (7837165889)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 17.07.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.12.2022 in the Commission office.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has sent his submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is not available with them.
- 5. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information sought by the Appellant is not available with the O/o Respondent. This is the first date of hearing and the Appellant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case. Respondent is exempted from further hearings.
- 6. To come up on **16.01.2023** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Date:16th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Balwinder Kumar S/o Sh. Piara Lal, Dhuri, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab) (M.-9023380015)

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Dhuri, Distt. - Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban Development), Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

....Appellant

Appeal Case No. 4653 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, EO (96460-60802)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.05.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.12.2022 in the Commission office.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, the Appellant has sent his submissions via e-mail. Further, he also states that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today.
- 4. The Respondent states that he has brought the information today to be handed over to the appellant.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that Respondent has brought the information today. The Appellant is not present today. Hence, the copy of information is taken on record with directions

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4653 of 2022

to the Appellant, to collect the same from the Commission office and point out deficiencies in the information, if any.

6. To come up for further proceedings on **16.01.2023** at **12:00** P. M. in the Commission office.Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :16th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Iqbal Singh Rasulpur Village – Rasulpur, Guru Nanak Nagar, Jagraon, Distt. – Ludhiana – 142026(Punjab) (M.-88722-00515)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb., Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Director,
Bureau of Investigation, Pb.,
Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter,
Sector 9. Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4678 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Igbal Singh Rasulpur, the appellant in person.

- i) Sh. Manjit Singh, Supdt. (M.-9592915112) ;
- ii) Sh. Ram Parsad, Senior Assistant (M.-9855464748);
- iii) Sh. Parminder Singh, S. I. (M.-9815800934);
- iv) Sh. Beant Singh, A. S. I. (M.-9915700585) O/o S. S. P., Ludhiana; for the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 07.02.2022. First appeal is dated 06.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.09.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply, signed by S. P.(I)-cum-APIO, Ludhiana Rural, vide letter no. 4106 dated 10.12.2022 (received in the Commission vide Diary No. 28429 dated 12.12.2022), has intimated the Commission that the information sought through RTI request relates with office of Bureau of Investigation. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Contd...2/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4678 of 2022

-2-

- 5. Sh. Manjit Singh, Supdt., the respondent has sought some time.
- 6. Request of the respondent is acceded to and the appeal is fixed for hearing on 11th January, 2023 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date :16th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Munish Kumar Shitla Mandir Colony, Street -02, Heon Road, Banga,Distt. – Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Punjab) (M.- 8289000201)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4682 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Swaranjit Kaur, Clerk (M.-9646256302), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Date:16th December, 2022

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 28.07.2022. First appeal is dated 18.08.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 06.10.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Munish Kumar, is not present in today's hearing.
- 4. Ms. Swaranjit Kaur, Clerk who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case so that a proper reply could be filed.
- 5. Nevertheless, last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to file a proper reply to the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request with a copy to the Commission by the next date of hearing. DRO-cum-PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiatied.
- 6. With this, the case is <u>adjourned to 11th January, 2023 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing.</u> Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Yogesh Bakshi, Street No. 03, New Chander Nagar, Civil Lines, Ludhiana - 141001 (Punjab) (M.- 9815256861)

....Appellant

- i) Public Information Officer,O/o The A. D. G. P.(Intelligence)S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer,O/o The A. D. G. P.(Security)Punjab Police Head Quarter,Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The A. D. G. P.(Intelligence) S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4732 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Yogesh Bakshi, the appellant in person.

Sh. Bhaskar Nath, Assistant (Intelligence Wing)(M.-9888028429), for respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 11.07.2022. First appeal is dated 16.08.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.10.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Yogesh Bakshi, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Sh. Bhaskar Nath, Assistant(Intelligence Wing), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that information demanded at point no. 01, 02, 03 and 04 relates with 'Security Wing' and information demanded at point no. 05 cannot be provided. He has also filed his reply.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4732 of 2022

-2-

- 5. As the information demanded by the appellant at point no. 01, 02, 03 and 04 relates with 'Security Wing', hence, Public Information Officer office of A. D. G. P.(Security), Punjab be impleaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of this order be sent to him alongwith RTI request through registered post with the directions to file a reply to the queries raised at point no. 01, 02, 03 and 04. He is also directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing fixed.
- 6. Regarding point no. 5, the objection of the respondent is upheld. Hence, PIO office of Intelligence Wing is exempted further hearings.
- 7. To come up on 9th January, 2023 at 12:00 P. M. for hearings in the Commission . Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :16th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Jasbir Singh,

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village – Bholapur Jhabewal, P.O. Ramgarh, District – Ludhiana - 141123(Punjab) (98882-96107)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Engineer,
Nagar Panchayat,
Gharuan, Distt. – S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Executive Engineer, Nagar Panchayat, Gharuan, Distt. – S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4657 of 2022

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent: Sh. Simrandeep Singh, Accountant –cum-APIO (9814677026)

V/s

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 18.07.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.12.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has filed his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 4. The respondent has brought his reply.
- 5. I have gone through the reply and have not agreed with the same, hence the same is returned back to the respondent with these directions to file proper, specific point-wise reply on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4657 of 2022

6. To come up on **16.01.2023 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Date :16th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Gurmel Singh S/o Sh. Teja Singh, Village – Devi Nagar, Tehsil – Derabassi, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) - 140507(Punjab) (M.- 9316413660)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House officer (SHO), Police Station - Derabassi, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Station House officer (SHO), Police Station - Derabassi, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4672 of 2022

V/s

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

Sh. Sukhdev Singh, ASI (9815864540)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.06.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.12.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent has sought some time.
- 5. Request of the appellant is acceded to and the appeal is fixed for hearing on 09.01.2023 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date :16th December, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Brish Bhan Bujark S/o Sh. Saroop Chand, House Number 33, Kahangarh Road, Patran, Distt. Patiala(Punjab) (M.-98761-01698)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Deptt. of Home Affairs & Justice, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4681 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Brish Bham, the appellant in person.

None is present on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.07.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.10.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.12.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Brish Bhan stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4681 of 2022

records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

4. To come up on **09.01.2023 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Date :16th December, 2022